

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

LOUISE LIVINGSTON,  
MELISSA RAINEY, DAVID  
SMITH, RAYMOND  
SABBATINE, PETER GOLDIS,  
and BILL COLBERT, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRANE U.S. INC.,

Defendant.

Civ. A. No. 2:17-cv-06480-ES-MAH

The Honorable Esther Salas, U.S.D.J.

The Honorable Michael A. Hammer,  
U.S.M.J.

**[PROPOSED] ORDER  
GRANTING THE PARTIES'  
JOINT MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. LITIGATION HISTORY ..... 3

    A. Factual Background..... 3

    B. Procedural History..... 7

    C. Discovery And Expert Discovery ..... 8

    D. Mediation Sessions Before the Honorable Diane M. Welsh (Ret.) .... 10

II. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 11

    A. The Settlement Class..... 11

    B. Class Settlement Consideration..... 12

        1. Cash Reimbursements For Out-of-pocket Repair Expenses For Prior TXV Failures..... 12

        2. Preventative Injections For Those Who Have Not Yet Experienced A TXV Failure ..... 15

        3. Enhanced Compressor Warranty Coverage For Compressor Failures For Units Injected With Full-Strength MJ-X..... 16

    C. Class Notice Plan..... 18

    D. Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses, And Representative Plaintiffs’ Incentive Awards..... 19

III. ARGUMENT..... 20

    A. The 2018 Amendments To Rule 23(e)..... 21

    B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate ..... 23

        1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): The Class Representatives And Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Class ..... 23

2.	Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Proposal Was Negotiated At Arm’s Length .....	24
3.	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i): The Relief Provided For The Class Is Adequate, Taking Into Account The Costs, Risks, And Delay Of Trial And Appeal Weigh in Favor Of Approval.....	25
4.	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii): The Relief Provided For The Class Is Adequate, Taking Into Account The Effectiveness Of Any Proposed Method Of Distributing Relief To The Class, Including The Method Of Processing Class-Member Claims.....	27
5.	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii): The Relief Provided For The Class Is Adequate, Taking Into Account The Terms Of Any Proposed Award Of Attorney’s Fees, Including Timing Of Payment .....	29
6.	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv): Any Agreement Required To Be Identified Under Rule 23(E)(3).....	30
7.	Rule 23(e)(2)(D): The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably Relative To Each Other .....	31
C.	The Court Will Be Able To Certify The Class For Purposes Of Settlement.....	31
1.	The Class Members Are Too Numerous To Be Joined.....	32
2.	There Are Common Questions Of Law And Fact .....	32
3.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical Of The Class.....	33
4.	Plaintiffs And Class Counsel Have And Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Class.....	34
i.	Class Counsel Are Well Qualified .....	34

- ii. Plaintiffs Have No Conflicts of Interest And Have Diligently Pursued The Action On Behalf Of The Other Class Members .....35
  - 5. The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met .....36
    - i. Common Issues Of Law And Fact Predominate For Settlement Purposes .....36
    - ii. A Class Action Is A Superior Means Of Resolving This Controversy .....37
  - D. The Proposed Class Notice And Plan For Dissemination Are Reasonable And Should Be Approved.....38
- CONCLUSION.....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alin v. Honda Motor Co.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188223 (D.N.J. Apr. 12, 2012).....37

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....35

*Atis v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189586 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2018) .....33, 34

*Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
214 F. Supp 3d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2016) .....24, 34

*Emmert v. ClimateMaster, Inc.*,  
No. 5:15-cv-00458-R (W.D. Okla.).....8

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....*passim*

*Hall v. Best Buy Co.*,  
274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....39

*Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151733 (D.N.J. Nov. 1, 2010) .....35

*Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46291 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013) .....32

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....24

*McLennan v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27703 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2012) .....27, 39

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....33

*In re NFL Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Oddo v. Arcoaire Air Conditioning & Heating*,  
 No. 8:15-cv-01985-CAS (C.D. Cal.) .....7, 8, 23

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....22, 25

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....37

*Rodman v. Safeway, Inc.*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17523 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2015).....34

*Saini v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66242 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015).....26, 30

*Shapiro v. Alliance MMA, Inc.*,  
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108132 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018).....20, 24, 35

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....30, 36

*Turner v. NFL*,  
 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....28

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....36

*Udeen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.*,  
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172460 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2019) .....25

*Yaeger v. Subaru of Am., Inc.*,  
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117193 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2016) .....36

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, *et seq.*.....*passim*
